Joint Bureaux of the United Nations Environment Assembly and the Committee of Permanent Representatives 25 February 2024, 16:00 – 18:00 (GMT+3) In-person – Conference room 9

### PROVISIONAL AGENDA

- 1. Opening of the joint meeting and adoption of the agenda.
- 2. Update on the consultations on the draft ministerial declaration of the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.
- 3. Outcomes from the sixth session of the Open-ended Committee of Permanent Representatives.
- 4. Update on preparations for the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.
- 5. Organization of work.
- 6. Other matters.
- 7. Closing of the meeting.

Joint Bureaux of the United Nations Environment Assembly and the Committee of Permanent Representatives 25 February 2024, 16:00 – 18:00 (GMT+3) In-person – Conference room 9

#### PROVISIONAL ANNOTATED AGENDA

### 1. Opening of the joint meeting and adoption of the agenda.

Joint opening of the meeting by the President of the United Nations Environment Assembly and the Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, followed by opening remarks by the Executive Director of the United Nations Environment Programme.

# 2. Update on the consultations on the draft ministerial declaration of the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.

The President of the Environment Assembly is expected to provide an update on the outcome of the consultations on the draft ministerial declaration for the sixth session of the Assembly, followed by an exchange of views with the UNEA and the CPR Bureaux members.

# 3. Outcomes from the sixth session of the Open-ended Committee of Permanent Representatives.

The Chair of the Committee of Permanent Representatives will report on the outcomes from the Open-ended meeting of the Committee of Permanent Representatives, with a particular focus on the status of negotiations on draft resolutions and decisions, followed by an exchange of views with the UNEA and the CPR Bureaux members.

### 4. Update on preparations for the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly.

The Secretariat will provide an update on the state of final preparations for the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly, followed by an exchange of views with the UNEA and the CPR Bureaux members. The Bureaux will also be invited to consider the nomination of officers for the Committee of the Whole, which may be established at the opening plenary of UNEA-6. The secretariat will brief on the status of credentials submitted to the sixth session of the United Nations Environment Assembly, followed by an exchange of views. The secretariat will also provide a briefing on the status of nominations of candidates for the Bureau of the seventh session of the United Nations Environment Assembly, followed by an exchange of views.

## 5. Organization of work.

UNEA Bureau members will be invited to consider the organization of work for the week of UNEA-6, including the division of work.

#### 6. Other matters.

The Bureaux will consider any other matters.

### 7. Closing of the meeting.

The meeting will be closed jointly by the President of UNEA and the Chair of the CPR.